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P25CU00008 RINCON VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT - S. CAMINO LOMA ALTA

Rincon Valley Fire District, represented by State 48 Consulting, requests a Type Il
Conditional Use Permit for a wireless communication facility in accordance with
Section 18.07.030.H of the Pima County Zoning Code in the CR-1 (Single
Residence) zone, addressed as 8850 S. Camino Loma Alta. (District 4)

The owner requests a Type Ill Conditional Use Permit to construct a wireless
communication facility.

Approval of the conditional use permit would allow the owner to build a wireless
communication facility.

The Hearing Administrator and the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend
APPROVAL of the Type Il Conditional Use Permit subject to standard and special
conditions.

None
9. Expand Broadband Services and Address Barriers to Digital Inclusion

Approval of this conditional use permit will expand broadband services and will
provide improved access to modern wireless communication networks.
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PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

TO: Honorable Steve Christy, District 4

FROM: Tom Drzazgowski, Deputy Director,
Public Works-Development Services-Bépadment-Flaaning Division

DATE: August 12, 2025

SUBJECT: P25CU00008 RINCON VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT — S. CAMINO LOMA ALTA
(Conditional Use Type Il — Wireless Communication Facility)

The above referenced Conditional Use Permit is within your district and is scheduled for the Board
of Supervisors' TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 2024 hearing.

REQUEST: For a Type lll Conditional Use Permit for a wireless communication facility in
accordance with Section 18.07.030.H of the Pima County Zoning Code, in the CR-
1 (Single Residence) zone located west of S. Camino Loma Alta, approximately
2,000 feet south of the intersection of S. Camino Loma Alta and E. Old Spanish
Trail, addressed as 8850 S. Camino Loma Alta.

OWNER: Rincon Valley Fire District
14550 E. Sands Ranch Road
Vail, AZ 85641

DISTRICT: 4

STAFF CONTACT: Spencer Hickman, Planner Il

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of August 12, 2025, staff received no items of public
comment.

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL SUBJECT TO STANDARD
AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM (CLS): The project is located
within the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Land System designated as Multiple Use
Management Area.

TD/SH/ds
Attachments
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PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: P25CU00008 Page 2 of 3

FOR SEPTEMBER 2, 2025 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

TO: HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FROM: Tom Drzazgowski, Deputy Director '

Public Works-Development Servic -Planning Division
DATE: August 12, 2025

ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

P25CU00008 RINCON VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT — S. CAMINO LOMA ALTA

Rincon Valley Fire Dsitrict, represented by State 48 Consulting, request Type I
Conditional Use Permit for a wireless communication facility in accordance
with Section 18.07.030.H of the Pima County Zoning Code, in the CR-1 (Single
Residence) zone located west of S. Camino Loma Alta, approximately 2,000 feet
south of the intersection of S. Camino Loma Alta and E. Old Spanish Trail,
addressed as 8850 S. Camino Loma Alta. Staff and the Hearing Administrator
recommend APPROVAL SUBJECT TO STANDARD AND SPECIAL
CONDITIONS. (District 4)

Summary of Hearing Administrator Hearing (June 25, 2025)

This conditional use permit case was heard by the Planning & Zoning Commission at its June
25, 2025 meeting. Staff and the applicant’s representative presented the proposed tower and
fielded the Commission’s questions. Staff explained that, subsequent to issuance of the
Hearing Administrator’s staff report, the County's Environmental Planning Division had
reviewed the case and was recommending an additional condition to ensure compliance with
the Conservation Lands System (CLS).

No (0) members of the public attended the hearing (either in person or online) to speak on the
case. Furthermore, no public comment had been received by staff prior to the hearing date.

The Commission’s discussion on the case was brief. Topics touched upon included the
County's PCWIN system, its function, and the nature of its concerns with co-location on the
existing lattice tower. There was also a more general discussion, with input from staff, as to
how the County's Zoning Code encourages the siting of towers that serve residential areas on
non-residential properties whenever possible, and how this presently proposed tower furthers
that objective. Following all of the above, the Commission closed the public hearing.

After closing the public hearing, the Commission voted 7-0 (motion by Becker, seconded
by Matter; Commissioners Tronsdal, Hook, and Hanna being absent) to recommend



P25CU00008 Page 3 of 3

APPROVAL of this CUP, subject to staff and special conditions.

Standard Conditions & Requirements pre the Pima County Zoning Code

1. Obtaining an approved Development Plan.
2. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H (General Regulations and
Exceptions) of the Pima County Zoning Code,

Special Conditions

1. The lattice tower shall be limited to its requested height of one hundred twenty-five feet
(125%

2. The color of the new tower shall substantially match the color of the existing galvanized
metal laftice tower on the same property.

3. The on-the-ground equipment compound shall be secured with an 8’ tall masonry wall as
shown on the submitted preliminary Development Plan. The masonry wall and gates shall
be a color that substantially matches the other masonry on the site.

4. The property owner shall achieve compliance with the Maveen Marie Behan Conservation
Land System (CLS) Guidelines by limiting their onsite disturbance to the amount, location,
and configuration shown on the submitted site plan.

TD/SH/ds
Attachments

C: Rincon Valley Fire District (Owner)
Yvette Potkonjak; State 48 Consulting {Applicant)
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MEMORANDUM

PUBLIC WORKS - DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

P25CU00008 Page [ of 7

FOR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SEPTEMBER 2, 2025 PUBLIC HEARING

TO: THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FROM: Jim Portner, Hearing Administrator

DATE: June 27, 2025

DOCUMENT: P25CUG0008

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUEST FOR PUBLIC HEARING

Rincon Valley Fire District, represented by State 48 Consulting, requests a Type III
Conditional Use Permit for a wireless communication facility in accordance with Section
18.07.030.H of the Pima County Zoning Code in the CR-1 (Single Residence) zone, located west
of 8. Camino Loma Alta, approximately 2.000 feet south of the intersection of S. Camino Loma
Alta and E. Old Spanish Trail, addressed as 8850 S. Camino Loma Alta. (District 4}

CASE PARTICULARS

This is a Conditional Use Permit request {Type 111} for a new one hundred twenty-five foot
(1257} tall lattice-style communications tower on the grounds of an existing fire station
operated by the Rincon Valley Fire District. The tower will be constructed and maintained by
Vertical Bridge; the initial wireless carrier on the tower will be T-Mobile, whose antennae will
occupy the highest position, The tower is designed for the future co-location of up to three (3)
additional wireless carriers. Due to the height of the tower, no camouflaging is proposed other
than neutral coloration, together with an eight foot (8°) tall masonry wall surrounding the on-the-
ground equipment compound. There is an existing lattice tower on the property that similarly
employs no camoutlaging.

The existing 125" lattice tower already on the property supports several microwave antennae,
panel antennae, and other installations related to Fire District communications and to Pima
County’s PCWIN system. The current tower applicant did approach these entities regarding co-
location of the new T-Mobile antennae on the current lattice-tower; this overture was rejected
due to security concerns,




STAFF REPORT TO TIE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

P23CU00008 - RINCON VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT — 5. CAMINO LOMA ALTA
June 27, 20235

Page2 of 7

SUMMARY OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING

This conditional use permit case was heard by the Planning & Zoning Commission at its June
25, 2025 meeting. Staff and the applicant’s representative presented the proposed tower and
fielded the Commission’s questions. Staff explained that, subsequent to issuance of the
Hearing Administrator’s staff report, the County’s Environmental Planning Division had
reviewed the case and was recommending an additional condition to ensure compliance with
the Conservation Lands System {(CLS).

No (0) members of the public attended the hearing (either in person or online) to speak on the
case. Furthermore, no public comment had been received by staft prior to the hearing date.

The Commission’s discussion on the case was brief. Topics touched upon included the
County’s PCWIN system, its function, and the nature of its concerns with co-location on the
existing lattice tower. There was also a more general discussion, with input from staff, as to
how the County’s Zoning Code encourages the siting of towers that serve residential areas on
non-residential properties whenever possible, and how this presently proposed tower furthers
that objective. Following all of the above, the Commission closed the public hearing.

After closing the public hearing, the Commission voted 7-0 (motion by Becker, seconded by

Matter; Commissioners Tronsdale, Hook, and Hanna being absent) to recommend
APPROVAL of this CUP, subject to the following conditions as recommended by the
Hearing Administrator and as amended by the Environmental Planning Division:

Standard Conditions

. Obtaining an approved Development Plan.
2. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H {General Regulations and
Exceptions) of the Pima County Zoning Code.

Special Conditions

1. The lattice tower shali be limited to its requested height of one hundred twenty-five feet

(1257) as shown on the submitted preliminary development plan.

The color of the new tower shall substantially match the color of the existing galvanized

metal lattice tower on the same property.

The on-the-ground equipment compound shall be secured with an 8" tall masonry wall as

shown on the submitted preliminary Development Plan. The masonry wall and gates

shall be a color that substantially matches the other masonry on the site.

4. The property owner shall achieve compliance with the Maeveen Marie Behan
Conservation Lands System (CLS) Guidelines by limiting their onsite disturbance to the
amount. location, and configuration shown on the submitted site plan.

3
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STAFF REPORT TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

P25CU00008 — RINCON VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT — 5. CAMINO LOMA ALTA
June 27, 2025

Page3 of 7

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONSIDERATIONS AND REPORT

This request proposes to construct a new 1257 tall lattice communications tower. The petitioner
is not proposing any special camouflage for the antennae other than generally matching the color
of the existing lattice tower on the same property. which is galvanized metal. The Hearing
Administrator finds this approach to be appropriate, given that the existing lattice tower has been
in place on the property for many vears to serve the communication needs of the Fire District and
of Pima County’s PCWIN system. The applicant for this current request did approach the
District for co-location of T-Mobile’s antennae on the existing tower; this request was rejected
by the current tenants due to security concerns.

Wireless Service Coverage and “Gap” Considerations

The Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 encourages all new wireless installations that
introduce or enhance reliable wireless coverage in those areas where a “gap” in coverage or
service-quality presently exists.

The applicant’s submitted before-and-after propagation plots indicate that the proposed site is
currently within an area that does have some decent-sized sectors good coverage (-89 dBm or
less; a lower negative dBm number meaning less noise and therefore better signal strength). At
the same time, the majority of the surrounding region is generally characterized by many areas
with spotty coverage and signal strengths with higher dBm’s, i.e. with more noise and weaker
signals. With the new wireless antennae in place, the majority of the surrounding coverage area is
indicated as being upgraded to a -89 dBm signal strength or better. Based on the approach used in
all past communication tower cases, it is found that a gap in current coverage does exist.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

The Pima County Comprehensive Plan designates this property as Medium Low Intensity Urban
(MLIU) category, the purpose of which is, “to designate areas for a mix of medium density
single-family and lower density attached units; to provide opportunities for a mix of housing
tvpes throughout the region.”

As the surrounding context is already rapidly developing with both lower density and medium
density residential projects, and given that an existing 1257 lattice tower on the same fire-district
property has already been in place for many vears, the provision for new multiple cell service
providers in this growing residential area is found to be fitting. The proposed addition of a new
tower will not markedly change the established visual character and overall viewshed. With all
of the above in mind. the request is found compatible with its context and not in conflict with the
goals and purpose of the site’s AMLJU comprehensive plan designation.




STAFF REPORT TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

P25CU00C08 — RINCON VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT — 8. CAMINO LOMA ALTA
June 27, 2025
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Zoning and Land Use Considerations

The subject parcel is zoned CR-1. Most of the properties to the immediate east and north are
also zoned CR-1. To the northeast and southeast are RH {Rural Homestead) properties, while to
the south and the southwest are GR-1 lands. To the north and the west is the Rocking K Specific
Plan, zoned SP, where the Rocking K South Neighborhood #3 is currently under construction.
Essentially all of the properties to the south, west, north and east are characterized by site-built
residences of varying densities. To the southeast is a large block of State Land, which is vacant.

Hearing Administrator’s Required Standards and Findings

Following are the Hearing Administrator’s findings relative to the standards set by Pima County
Code Sec. 18.97.030.F.3.c. These Sections stipulate that the following standards be met by the
proposed use:

L. It will not be in serious conflict with the objectives of the general land use plan or the
area plan in which situated.

See Comprehensive Plan Considerations heading above. The Hearing Administrator finds
the proposed use to not be in conflict with the stated goals of the Comprehensive Plan,
nor with its MLIU designation.

2. It will provide safeguards for the protection of adjacent developed property, or if the
adjacent property is undeveloped, for the legal permitted uses of such property.

The Hearing Administrator finds that the proposed new tower will not have a significant
impact upen any of the surrounding properties in a way that prohibits any of their legal or
permitted uses.

3. It has adequate accessibility to the County road network.

The site is served by S. Camino Loma Alta, which is a designated major street on the Pima
County Major Streets & Routes Plan (MSRP). Access needs for such wireless facilities
are minimal at best. With the above in mind, access is found to be adequate,

4. It has sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities, that will be developed in
accordance with County engineering standards.

Parking sufficiency and compliance with the Zoning Code in this regard is a matter verified
at the time of permitting and development plan review.

Ln

It will meet County standards in terms of control of noise, smoke, glare or heat, odors,
vibrations, fly, ash, dust, fumes, vapors, gasses, and other forms of air pollution,
liquids and solid wastes.




STAFI REPORT TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

P25CUB0008 — RINCON VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT — 5. CAMINO LOMA ALTA
June 27, 2025

Page 5 of 7

The Hearing Administrator finds that proposed use is found to not threaten the surrounding
properties in any of the above ways.

6. Hours of operation will not be detrimental to adjoining residents.
This 1s an unmanned facility; hours of operation do not apply.

7. Landscaping will be fully in conformance with zoning code regulations.
Landscaping requirements, if any, are a matter enforced at the time of permitting.

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S RECOMMENDATION

After visiting the subject property and after having considered all of the above and reviewing the
applicant’s submitted materials, the Hearing Administrator found the proposed communications
tower, together with a new on-the-ground equipment area, to be an acceptable use on the subject
property and within the surrounding context.

[t was therefore the original recommendation of the Hearing Administrator that the Planning &
Zoning Commission recommend APPROVAL of this Type 1l conditional use permit to the

Board of Supervisors, subject to the following Standard and Special Conditions:

Standard Conditions

1. Obtaining an approved Development Plan.
2. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H (General Regulations and
Exceptions} of the Pima County Zoning Code.

Special Conditions

1. The lattice tower shall be limited to its requested height of one hundred twenty-five fee.t

{1257} as shown on the submitted preliminary development plan.

The color of the new tower shall substantially match the color of the existing galvanized

metal lattice tower on the same property.

3. The on-the-ground equipment compound shall be located shall be secured with an 8’ tall
masonry walled as shown on the submitted preliminary Development Plan. The masonry
wall and gates shall be a color that substantially matches the other masonry on the site.

[}

Subsequent to the Hearing Administrator’s issuance of his staff report, the Environmental
Planning Division reviewed the case and recommended an addition Special Condition. That
condition was presented to the Planning & Zoning Commission at its June 25, 2025 public
hearing and it was incorporated into their final recommendation to the Board of Supervisors.
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P23CU00008 — RINCON VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT — S. CAMING LOMA ALTA
June 27, 2023

Page 6 of 7

SONORAN DESERT CONSERVATION CONCEPT PLAN/ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies — Conservation Lands Svstem

In December, 2001 the Board of Supervisors incorporated the Maeveen Marie Behan
Conservation Lands System (MMB-CLS) into the Comprehensive Plan 2001 Update as the
Regional Environmental Policies. The MMB-CLS is the heart of the Sonoran Desert
Conservation Plan (SDCP). On June 21, 2005, the Board of Supervisors amended the
Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies and the MMB-CLS to reflect

recommendations from the SDCP Science Technical Advisory Committee that were based on
new scientific and technical data. As adopted, Conservation Guidelines associated with the
MMB-CLS establish conservation objectives for a variety of projects (e.g. rezoning actions,
comprehensive plan amendments, Type 1l and Type HI conditional use permits, etc.) that require
a discretionary decision by the Board of Supervisors. Conservation objectives include:

e Important Riparian Areas — 95% undisturbed natural open space

¢ Biological Core Management Areas — 80% undisturbed natural open space
e Special Species Management Areas —- 80% undisturbed natural open space
¢  Multiple Use Management Areas — 66-2/3% undisturbed natural open space

The subject site is located within an area that is designated as Multiple Use Management Area
by the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System.

Biological Impacts Report

On July 17, 2001, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 2001-103, which requires the
applicant’s notice to the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) staff regarding the pending
matter, and staff commentary on biological resources and development impacts of the subject site
and proposal.

Staff Commentaryv on Biological Impacts

Environmental Planning staff has reviewed this application and finds that: 1) its approval is not
expected to affect any resources essential to Pima County’s biological conservation priorities; and
2} that it would not be in conflict with the Regional Environmental Policies of the 2001
Comprehensive Plan Update. The minimal amount of disturbance proposed will stay within the
prescriptions of the Conservation Lands System (CLS). A Special Condition has been added to
ensure same.
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P25CU00008 — RINCON VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT - S. CAMINO LOMA ALTA
June 27, 2025
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Facts Confirmed by the Pima Countv Geographic Information Svstem (GIS)

The following facts are confirmed by the Pima County GIS and the Sonoran Desert Conservation
Plan maps with respect to this conditional use permit request:

Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy Owl. The subject property is not located within an area that is
designated as Proposed of Former Critical Habitat, nor Draft Recovery Area, and is within Survey
Zone 1. This site is located within the Priority Conservation Area (PCA) for this species.

Western Burrowing Owl. The subject property is located within a general area designated as
having medium quality habitat for the Western Burrowing Owl. It is not within the Priority
Conservation Area (PCA) for this species.

Pima Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is outside the
known range of the Pima Pineapple cactus. It is not within the Priority Conservation Area
(PCA) for this species.

Needle-Spined Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is
designated as having high potential for the Needle-Spined Pineapple cactus. It is not within the
Priority Conservation Area (PCA) for this species.

REVIEW BY DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE REGIONAL FLOOD
CONSTROL DISTRICT

The Department of Transportation and the Flood Control District will review this project as need
be during the Development Plan and/or permitting process.

attachments

ce: Chris Poirier, Director, Development Services
Dan Iee, Chief Building Ofticial
Tom Drzazgowski, Chief Zoning Inspector & Interim Planning Official
Rincon Valley Fire District, Property Owner
Y vette Potkonjak. State 48 Consulting; Applicant on Behalf
of Vertical Bridge & T-Mobile




PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT TO THE
PIMA COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

CASE:

OWNERSHIP:

APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

REQUEST:

P25CU00008
RINCON VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT - S. CAMINQ LOMA ALTA

Rincon Valley Fire District (RVFD)
8850 8. Camino Loma Alta
Vail, AZ 85641

Yvette Potkonjak

STATE 48 CONSULTING
14301 N. 87" Street #1053
Scottsdale, AZ 857260

On the grounds of existing Fire Station No. | of the Rincon Valley Fire
District, located on the west side of Camino Loma Alta, approximately 2
mile south of E. Old Spanish Trail.

This is a Conditional Use Permit request (Type I1I) for a new one
hundred twenty-five foot (125°) tall lattice-style communications
tower on the grounds of an existing fire station operated by the Rincon
Valley Fire District. The tower will be constructed and maintained by
Vertical Bridge; the initial wireless carrier on the tower will be T-Mobile,
whose antennae will occupy the highest position. The tower is designed
for the future co-location of up to three (3) additional wireless carriers.
Due to the height of the tower, no camouflaging is proposed other than
neutral coloration, together with an eight foot (8"} tall masonry wall
surrounding the on-the-ground equipment compound. There is an existing
lattice tower on the property that similarly employs no camouflaging.

The existing 1257 lattice tower already on the property supports several
microwave antennae, panel antennae, and other installations related to Fire
District communications and to Pima County’s PCWIN system. The
current tower applicant did approach these entities regarding co-location
of the new T-Mobile antennae on the current lattice-tower; this overture
was rejected due to security concerns.

PETITIONER’S STATEMENT REGARDING THE TYFPE OF USE PROPOSED

“The proposed property is currently being used as a fire department. There is also currently a
cell tower on the property. We are proposing to add another celtular tower on the property.”

PETITIONER’S STATEMENT REGARDING NEED AND COMPATIBILITY

“Being that there is already a cell tower on the proposed property, adding a second tower would
blend, not add an additional use to the property.”
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The petitioner has provided a complete submittal package, including a lengthy narrative, the
required coverage/propagation plots, and a detailed set of preliminary construction drawings.

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONSIDERATIONS

This request proposes to construct a new 1257 tall lattice communications tower. The petitioner
is not proposing any special camouflage for the antennae other than generally matching the color
of the existing lattice tower on the same property, which is galvanized metal. The Hearing
Administrator finds this approach to be appropriate, given that the existing lattice tower has been
in place on the property for many vears to serve the communication needs of the Fire District and
of Pima County’s PCWIN system. The applicant for this current request did approach the
District for co-location of T-Mobile’s antennae on the existing tower; this request was rejected
by the current tenants due to security concems.

Wireless Service Coverage and “Gap” Considerations

The Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 encourages all new wireless installations that
introduce or enhance reliable wireless coverage in those areas where a *“gap” in coverage or
service-quality presently exists.

The applicant’s submitted before-and-after propagation plots indicate that the proposed site is
currently within an area that does have some decent-sized sectors good coverage (-89 dBm or
less; a lower negative dBm number meaning less noise and therefore better signal strength). At
the same time, the majority of the surrounding region is generally characterized by many areas
with spotty coverage and signal strengths with higher dBm’s, i.e. with more noise and weaker
signals. With the new wireless antennae in place, the majority of the surrounding coverage area is
indicated as being upgraded to a -89 dBm signal strength or better. Based on the approach used in
all past communication tower cases, it is found that a gap in current coverage does exist.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

The Pima County Comprehensive Plan designates this property as Medium Low Intensity Urban
(MLIU) category, the purpose of which is, “to designate areas for a mix of medium density
single-family and lower density attached units; to provide opportunities for a mix of housing
types throughout the region.”

As the surrounding context is already rapidly developing with both lower density and medium
density residential projects, and given that an existing 1257 lattice tower on the same fire-district
property has already been in place for many vears, the provision for new multiple cell service
providers in this growing residential area is found to be fitting. The proposed addition of a new
tower will not markedly change the established visual character and overall viewshed. With all
of the above in mind, the request is found compatible with its context and not in conflict with the
goals and purpose of the site’s MLIU comprehensive plan designation.
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Zoning and Land Use Considerations

The subject parcel is zoned CR-1. Most of the properties to the immediate east and north are
also zoned CR-1. To the northeast and southeast are RH (Rural Homestead) properties, while to
the south and the southwest are GR-1 lands. To the north and the west is the Rocking K Specific
Plan, zoned SP, where the Rocking K South Neighborhood #3 is currently under construction.
Basically all of the properties to the south, west, north and east are characterized by site-built
residences of varying densities. To the southeast is a large block of State Land, which is vacant.

Hearing Administrator’s Required Standards and Findings

Following are the Hearing Administrator’s findings relative to the standards set by Pima County
Code Sec. 18.97.030.F.3.c. These Sections stipulate that the following standards be met by the
proposed use:

1. It will not be in serious conflict with the objectives of the general land use plan or the
area plan in which situated.

See Comprehensive Plan Considerations heading above. The Hearing Administrator finds
the proposed use to not be in conflict with the stated goals of the Comprehensive Plan,
nor with its MLl designation.

2. It will provide safeguards for the protection of adjacent developed property, or if the
adjacent property is undeveloped, for the legal permitted uses of such property.

The Hearing Administrator finds that the proposed new tower will not have a significant
impact upon any of the surrounding properties in a way that prohibits any of their legal or
permitted uses,

3. It has adequate accessibility to the County road network.

The site 1s served by S. Camino Loma Alta, which is a designated major street on the Pima
County Major Streets & Routes Plan (MSRP). Access needs for such wireless facilities
are minimal at best. With the above in mind, access s found to be adequate.

4. It has sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities, that will be developed in
accordance with County engineering standards.

Parking sufficiency and compliance with the Zoning Code in this regard is a matter verified
at the time of permitting and development plan review.

5. It will meet County standards in terms of control of noise, smoke, glare or heat, odors,
vibrations, fly, ash, dust, fumes, vapors, gasses, and other forms of air pollution,
liquids and solid wastes.

The Hearing Administrator finds that proposed use is found to not threaten the surrounding
properties in any of the above ways.
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6. Hours of operation will not be detrimental to adjoining residents.
This is an unmanned facility; hours of operation do not apply.

7. Landscaping will be fully in conformance with zoning code regulations.
Landscaping requirements, if any, are a matter enforced at the time of permitting.

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S RECOMMENDATION

After visiting the subject property and after considering all of the above and reviewing the
applicant’s submitted materials, the Hearing Administrator finds the proposed communications
tower, together with a new on-the-ground equipment area, to be an acceptable use on the subject
property and within the surrounding context.

It is therefore the recommendation of the Hearing Administrator that the Planning & Zoning
Commission recommend APPROVAL of this Type Il conditional use permit to the Board of

Supervisors, subject to the following Standard and Special Conditions:

Standard Conditions

1. Obtaining an approved Development Plan.
2. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H (General Regulations and
Exceptions) of the Pima County Zoning Code.

Special Conditions

1. The lattice tower shall be limited to its requested height of one hundred twenty-five feet
(1257) as shown on the submitted preliminary development plan.

The color of the new tower shall substantially match the color of the existing galvanized
metal lattice tower on the same property.

The on-the-ground equipment compound shall be secured with an 8 tall masonry wall as
shown on the submitted preliminary Development Plan. The masonry wall and gates
shall be a color that substantially matches the other masonry on the site.

]

(O8]

SONORAN DESERT CONSERVATION CONCEPT PLAN/ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies — Conservation Lands Svstem

In December, 2001 the Board of Supervisors incorporated the Maeveen Marie Behan
Conservation Lands System (MMB-CLS) into the Comprehensive Plan 2001 Update as the
Regional Environmental Policies. The MMB-CLS is the heart of the Sonoran Desert
Conservation Plan (SDCP). On June 21, 2005, the Board of Supervisors amended the
Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies and the MMB-CLS to reflect
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recommendations from the SDCP Science Technical Advisory Committee that were based on
new scientific and technical data. As adopted, Conservation Guidelines associated with the
MMB-CLS establish conservation objectives for a variety of projects {e.g. rezoning actions,
comprehensive plan amendments, Type I and Type 111 conditional use permits, etc.) that require
a discretionary decision by the Board of Supervisors. Conservation objectives include:

e Important Riparian Areas — 95% undisturbed natural open space

e Biological Core Management Areas — 80% undisturbed natural open space
» Special Species Management Areas — 80% undisturbed natural open space
»  Multiple Use Management Areas — 66-2/3% undisturbed natural open space

The subject site is located within an area that is designated as Multiple Use Management Area
by the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System.

Biological Impacts Report

On July 17, 2001, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 2001-103, which requires the
applicant’s notice to the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) staff regarding the pending
matter, and stafl commentary on biological resources and development impacts of the subject site
and proposal.

Staff Commentary on Biological Impacts

Staff has reviewed this application and finds that: 1) its approval is not expected to affect any
resources essential to Pima County’s biological conservation priorities; and 2) that it would not
be in conflict with the Regional Environmental Policies of the 2001 Comprehensive Plan Update.
The site in question has already been disturbed by past development activity and now serves as a
fire station. A minimal amount of desert scrub vegetation will be disturbed; compliance with
applicable Native Plan Preservation requirements will be verified at the time of permitting.

Facts Confirmed bv the Pima County Geographic Information Svstem (GIS)

The following facts are confirmed by the Pima County GIS and the Sonoran Desert Conservation
Plan maps with respect to this conditional use permit request:

Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy Owl. The subject property is not located within an area that is
designated as Proposed of Former Critical Habitat, nor Draft Recovery Area, and is within Survey
Zone 1. This site is located within the Priority Conservation Area (PCA) for this species.

Western Burrowing Owl. The subject property is located within a general area designated as
having medium quality habitat for the Western Burrowing Owl. It is not within the Priority
Conservation Area (PCA) for this species.
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Pima Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is outside the
known range of the Pima Pineapple cactus. It is not within the Priority Conservation Area
(PCA) for this species.

Needle-Spined Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an arca that is
designated as having high potential for the Needle-Spined Pineapple cactus. It is not within the
Priority Conservation Area (PCA) for this species.

REVIEW BY DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE REGIONAL FLOOD
CONSTROL DISTRICT

The Department of Transportation and the Flood Control District will review this project as need
be during the Development Plan and/or permitting process.

atteachments

cC: Chris Poirier, Director, Development Services
Dan ice. Chief Building Official
Tom Drzazgowski, Chief Zoning Inspector & Interim Planning Ofticial
Rincon Valley Fire District, Property Owner
Yvette Potkonjak, State 48 Consulting: Applicant on Behalf
of Vertical Bridge & T-Mobile




Regional Flood Control District Comments:

The District has reviewed the site conditions and offers the following information:
1. The project is notimpacted by a federal or local floodplain or regulated riparian habitat.

The District has no objection to the conditionat use permit.

Environmental Planning Comments:
BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES

The approx. 4-acre site is entirely within the Multi-use Management Area (MUMA)
designation of the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (CLS). The site was
developed as a fire station prior to the 2002 implementation of the CLS, with approx.
2.25ac of natural open space left undisturbed when the CLS went into effect.

The site is within a Priority Conservation Area (PCA} for the cactus ferruginous pygmy owl; it
i3 outside PCAS for western burrowing owl, Pima pineapple cactus, and needle-spined
pineapple cactus.

The site has not been identified as a priority acquisition under any county bond program.

LANDSCAPE CONTEXT

The project site is located at the corner of S. Caminoe Loma Alta and E. Voyager Rd., west of
E. Old Spanish Trail southeast of Tucson. It is zoned for residential uses (CR-1) and is
adjacent to a newly graded subdivision on the north and west sides, with low-density
residential uses to the south and east. The site is approx. 200ft north of Pima County’s
Colossal Cave Mountain Park and is within the “Saguaro National Park {East) to Rincon
Valley Landscape Wildlife Movement Area” as identified by the AZ Game and Fish Dept.
{2013).

POTENTIAL IMPACT TO BIOLGOICAL RESOURCES AND CLS




The conditional use being requested here is the installation of a new 125-foot self-
supporting lattice tower with a 4-foot lightning rod, to be built within a 50' x50' secured
equipment compound. This will result in approx. 2,500 square feet of new disturbance.
There is existing access to this area; no new driveways or access roads are proposed.

The Guidelines for the MUMA designation call for setting aside two acres of natural open
space (NOS) for each acre disturbed. {(See Pima Prospers Ch. 3.4.) To comply with this
guideline entirely onsite, the applicant must limit their disturbance to no more than 33.3
percent of the site.

Due to the existing fire station and associated disturbance that predated CLS
implementation, compliance with the CLS Guidelines can be met here by ensuring any new
disturbance is limited to no more than 33.3 percent, or 0.75 acres {32,760 sqft.) of the 2.25
acres of NOS remaining onsite when the CLS was implemented. This project proposes to
disturh a total of 2,500 square feet, which is well within the 33.3 percent disturbance limit.

in light of the proposal’s compliance with the CLS Guidelines, and in conjunction with the
following recommended Condition, this projectis not expected to significantly alter the
condition or integrity of biological resources in the area or the viability of the CLS.

RECOMMENDED CONDITION:

The property owner shall achieve compliance with the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation
Lands System (CLS) Guidelines by limiting their onsite disturbance to the amount,
location, and configuration shown on the approved site plan.




Transportation Staff Report

The Department of Transportation has no objection to this conditional use permit and
recommends approval. Access to the wireless facility will be provided via the existing
driveways for the Fire Station on Camino Loma Alta.




CHRIS POIRIER

Director

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

201 N. Stone Avenue, st Floor
Tueson, Arizona 85701-1207

Phone: (520) 740-6520
FAX: (5207 798-1843

MEMORANDUM

Members of the Pima County Planning & Zoning Commission
Jim Portner, Pima County Hearing Administrator

P25CU00008 — RINCON VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT — S. CAMINO LOMA
ALTA; Type I1I Conditional Use Permit Request for 3 One Hundred Twenty-
Five Foot (125°) Tall Communications Tower

June 11, 2025

This memorandum is intended to assist the members of the Planning & Zoning Commission in its
evaluation of the above-referenced Type Il request for a new communications tower. Per the
Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, twenty-one (21) criteria were established which can be
considered by the local zoning authority in its decision to approve or deny such requests.

These twentyv-one criteria are listed below (in italics), with a brief commentary on each for the
Commission’s consideration:

l. Amount of compliance ywith permit requivements. A Type 111 CUP is required because this
is a request for a new, free-standing communications tower that exceeds fifty feet (507).

2. Staft approval or disapproval.  Not applicable: the Type III CUP process calls for a
recommendation by the Hearing Administrator to the P&Z, then a recommendation by the
P&Z to the Board of Supervisors, who then render a final decision of approval or denial.
The Hearing Administrator’s recommendation has been provided via a separate staff report
memorandum to the Planning & Zoning Commission.,

)

Zoning approval or disapproval. Not applicable; same comment as {tem No. 2 above.

This site is zoned CR-1 (Residential).
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10.

11.

13.

14.

Other towers in the same zoning classification.  Prior towers have been approved in the
CR-1 zoning district.

Other towers in other zoning classifications. Pima County has previously approved towers
in the SH, GR-1, RH, SR, CR-1, and CR-4 residential zones, in the SP (Specific Plan) zone,
in the CB-1 and CB-2 business zones, and in the CPI industrial zone.

Amount of neighborhood opposition and whether it is substantial and supported by
Juctual evidence.  As of the writing of this memorandum, staff has received no separate
letters, emails, or any public comment of epposition nor support.

Type of neighborhood opposition. See Item #6 above. None received to date.
Nature of neighborhood opposition, whether aesthetic, etc. See ltem Nos. 6 & 7 above.

Amount, type, and nature of evidence offered by wireless provider. Extensive materials are
contained within application packet; additional information may be sought by the
Commission at hearing.

Expert testimony. None to date given by any separate parties.

Height of tower. 'The height of the proposed monopole tower is one hundred twenty-five
feet (1257) to the top of the lattice structure. A required lightning rod will be mounted
atop the lattice work.

Color of tower. The applicant proposes no camouflage for the tower other than to
substantially match the existing, similar lattice tower that is already in place on the
property. This existing tower is galvanized metal.

Possibilities of camouflage. See ltem No. 12 above. The Hearing Administrator concurs
with the applicant’s approach, given the height of the tower and the precedent that has been
set by the existing tower on the same property.

Service coverage issues; such as whether a gap would be created that would impede
emergency service. The applicant has provided pre- and post-coverage maps. In evaluating
same, it is demonstrated that the proposed tower will materially improve signal strengths
within an existing region of poor and spotty coverage.

Alternative sites explored. The applicant’s narrative describes their efforts to evaluate
alternative tower/antennae locations. These include a self-storage site within the search
ring, as well as the inventorying of existing verticality possibilities. Inthe end, terms could
not be agreed upon with the self-storage owner, and existing verticality in the region was
found to be of insufficient height to meet the RF and coverage requirements needed.
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16.

18.

19.

Possibilities for co-location on an existing tower. The applicant’s narrative indicates that
existing verticality within the search ring was not of sufficient height to that satisty RF
signal requirements.

Possibilities for more, shorter towers. The applicant’s narrative did not speak specifically
to this topic. Pima County supports the idea of co-location for multiple wireless carriers
rather than a proliferation of new single-service towers dedicated to individual carriers.

Provision for tower removal. The applicant’s narrative did not speak to this topic.

Possibilities for this tower serving as a co-location site for other providers. The proposed
tower’s initial wireless carrier is T-Mobile. The tower is structurally designed to
accommodate additional co-location for up to three future wireless carriers beyond the
initial T-Mobile antennae array.

Time taken to make the decision (by the local zoning authority). This item is before the
Commission for the first time at its June 25, 2025 public hearing. Federal law encourages
a timely response by the local zoning authoritv. It is recommended that the Commission
renders its formal recommendation to the Board of Supervisors at its June 25, 2024
meeting.

Government contracts with the wireless provider. All such towers are required by federal
law to facilitate emergency communication antennae to local providers, if requested. It
should be noted that the existing lattice tower on the same property already provides
emergency communication to the Fire District and through Pima County’s PCWIN system.
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PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Conditional Use Permit Anplication

RINCON VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT Phone: (920) 647-3760
14550 E Sands Ranch Rd, Vail, AZ 85641
. Yvette Potkonjak

Applicant (if different from owner): Phone: 480-685-0858
14301 N. 87th Street #105 Scottsdale, AZ 85260

Property Owner:

Owner’s Mailing Address, City, State & Zip:

Applicant’s Mailing Address, City, State & Zip:
Applicant’s or Owner’s Email Address: YVette@state48consulting.com

Property Address or Tax Code: 8850 S Camino Loma AltaVail, AZ 85641

Type of Use Proposed for the Property: The proposed property is currently being used as a fire

department. There is also currently a cell tower on the property. We are proposing to add

another cellular tower on the property.

Discuss the proposed use and it’s compatibility with the surrounding area: Being that there is

already a cell tower on the proposed property, adding a second tower would blend not add

an additional use to the property.

™ The applicant agrees to contact the Regional Flood Control District to discuss the proposal prior
to application submittal.

™ The applicant agrees to contact United States Fish and Wildlife Service at

scott richardson@fws.gov and provide a written notice that an application for a conditional
use permit has been submitted a minimum of 15 days prior to the public hearing date.

This application is for a (Select one):
[ Type | Conditional Use [ Type Il Conditional Use Type lll Conditional Use

Terms and Conditions

™ | confirm the information provided is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. | am the
owner of the above described property or have been authorized by the owner to make this
application. (By checking the box, | am electronically signing this application.)

Date: 04/02/2025

Public Works Building, 201 N. Stone Ave.,, 1st floor » Tucson, Arizona 85701-1207 » 520-724-9000 » www.pima.gov/developmentsarvices
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Project Narrative

Site Name: US-AZ-5182

Parcel Number: 205-64-655B

Site Address: 8850 S CAMINO LOMA ALTA, CORONA DE TUCSON, AZ 85641
S/T/R: 27 15S 16E

Zoning: CR-1

Site Coordinates:

32°05'25.6"N 110°41'16.6"W

(32.090444, -110.687944)

Description of Request: Vertical Bridge is proposing to install a new 125' Self Supporting
Lattice Tower in a 50" x 50' compound, on Parcel

205-64-655B located at 32°05'25.6"N 110°41'16.6"W.

7 VICINITY MAP ENLARGED VICINITY MAP

Submitted by:

Yvette Potkonjak
Project Mananger
State 48 Development
Consulting 14301 N. 87th Street
#105 Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Mobile: (602) 935-0885
Email:
re@state48consulting.com
www.stated48consulting.com




Purpose of Request:

State 48 Development Cansulting will be working on behalf of Vertical Bridge, in partnership with T-Maobile, to install a new wireless

communications facility and associated ground equipment at 8850 S Camino Loma Alta, Corona De Tucsen, AZ 85641. The proposed

facility will be located on land owned by the Rincon Valley Fire District, which currently operates a fire station on the parcel. The new
tower will be sited near the existing structure, adjacent to—but not on—the same footprint as an existing cell tower. Despite efforts

to co-locate, the current tower tenant declined access, necessitating the development of a new, separate structure.

Vertical Bridge proposes to install a new 125-foot self-supporting lattice tower with a 4-foot lightning rod, resulting in a total height
of 129 feet. The tower will be built within a 50" x50' secured equipment compound, enclosed by an 8-foot-high CMU. The compound
will include ground-mounted telecommunications equipment, fiber and power connections

The tower will be capable of hosting multiple wireless carriers, with T-Mobile occupying the highest mounting position {RAD) at 125
feet. Future co-locations will be accommodated at lower elevations to reduce the need for additional towers in the area and
promote infrastructure efficiency.

The facility will occupy only a small portion of the overall site and has been thoughtfully sited on a property already developed for
public safety use. The location was selected based on technical coverage requirements and community benefit, with the goal of
closing a documented service gap in the area. Once operational, the tower will provide enhanced wireless coverage for local
residents, Rincon Valley emergency persennel, and the traveling public, improving both everyday communication and emergency
respense capabilities in this rural corridor of southeast Pima County.

1. Zoning Phase:

During the zoning phase, State 48 Development Consulting will work closely with Pima County to ensure the proposed
communication tower project complies with all zoning regulations, land use requirements, and the Conditional Use Permit process
under §18.07.030{H}. This phase includes the submission of detailed plans and documentation describing the tower’s design, height,
locatian, screening methods, and purpose. Zoning approval will ensure the proposed facility supports the County’s goals of
enhancing public safety infrastructure while minimizing visual and community impact.

2. Building Permit Phasa:

Once zoning approval is granted, the project will proceed to the building permit phase. This includes submission of detailed
construction drawings, structural engineering reports, and utility coordination plans necessary for the physical installation of the
tower. The building permit review will ensure the project complies with all applicable safety, electrical, and building codes. Upon
issuance of the building permit, Vertical Bridge will mobilize for construction.

3. Construction Phase:

The construction phase will begin immediately after permit issuance. The anticipated constructian timeline is approximately six
weeks. Work will include site preparation, foundation work, erection of the lattice tower, antenna mounting, equipment installation,
and system testing. Quality control procedures will be followed throughout to ensure compliance with approved plans and industry
standards. Vertical Bridge will use compatible materials, colors, and finishes to maintain visual harmony with the fire station and
surrounding rural character.

Potential for Growth:

The proposed wireless facility is designed to accommodate up to four wireless carriers, including T-Mobile as the primary anchor
tenant. The self-supporting lattice tower will include structural capacity and vertical space to support future co-located antennas at
lower elevations. This approach aligns with Pima County’s goal of minimizing tower proliferation by promoting shared use of
infrastructure wherever technically feasible.

Additional wireless carriers will have the opportunity to locate equipment on the tower following the appropriate zoning and
permitting processes. The equipment area has been designed with expansion in mind and can be modified in the future to include
additional lease space within the compound, subject to site plan and zening approvals. All new installations will be required ta match
the materials, colors, and screening methods of the eriginal development to ensure a consistent and cohesive design.

By providing infrastructure that supports multi-carrier co-location, this project not only addresses the immediate coverage needs in
the Rincon Valley area but also anticipates future growth in wireless demand—helping preserve community character while
delivering essential connectivity services.




Project Narrative: T-Mobile Site: US-AZ-5182 APN: 205-64-655B

Public Utilities and Services

Public Utilities and Services:

The proposed wireless facility will directly enhance the communication capabilities of the Rincon Valley Fire District,
which operates the fire station located on-site at 8850 S Camino Loma Alta. Improved wireless coverage will support
faster, more reliable E911 call routing, emergency data transmission, and coordination with other first responders in the
region. In addition to benefiting fire operations, the new facility will improve connectivity for public utilities and services
that rely on stable mobile networks, including law enforcement, waste and water utilities, and school safety systems.
The surrounding area includes multiple K-12 schools and rural residences where dependable service is essential for
remote learning, digital communication, and emergency alerts. By addressing an existing coverage gap, this tower will
strengthen the backbone of the region’s public safety infrastructure, ensure continuity of service for essential utilities,
and improve daily communications for both residents and critical service providers throughout the Rincon Valley area.

. Water — Vail Water Company

. Sewer — Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department
(RWRD)

. Trash Services - Republic Services

. Police — Pima County Sheriff's Department — Corona de Tucson
Substation

. Fire Services — Rincon Valley Fire District — Station 291




Project Narrative: T-Mobile Site: US-AZ-5182 APN: 205-64-655B

Public Utilities and Services

After conducting a thorough review of each parcel, it was determined that the selected parcel best suits the
requirements noted in the Zoning Ordinance and was the least intrusive to surrounding parcels. In addition, it is located
where the highest need for improved coverage was identified. Studies are regularly conducted to determine the
optimal coverage solution for the area. The carrier’s commitment to providing reliable and seamless service to valued
customers necessitates adapting to the changing requirements of each area. Through the strategic placement of the
tower and utilizing different spectrum bands, they can meet the evolving needs of users and ensure a consistent and
satisfactory experience across the entire coverage area.

The installation of this proposed wireless facility will significantly improve coverage for the surrounding community. The
project stands as a proactive solution to address the existing deficiency in coverage as noted on the following page. By
installing this wireless facility, the community can anticipate a significant stride forward in connectivity, enabling
smoother communication, reliable Internet access, and seamless data transmission for users. This initiative not only
responds to the immediate needs of the community but also paves the way for future technological advancements,
fostering an environment of progress.

Evidence of Need for Tower

i) There are no existing towers or structures located within the geographic area that meet the engineering,
capacity, or technical requirements of T-Mobhile. As shown in the following slides, propagation maps, this location has
been identified as a "Significant Gap in Service" area. Studies are regularly conducted to determine the optimal coverage
solution for the area. The carrier’s commitment to providing reliable and seamless service to valued customers
necessitates adapting to the changing requirements of each area.

(i) The existing towers or structures are not of sufficient height or structural strength to meet the applicant's
engineering, capacity, or technical requirements. Decreased height will lead to significant loss of coverage. Through the
strategic placement of the tower and height utilizing different spectrum bands, they can meet the evolving needs of
users and ensure a consistent and satisfactory experience across the entire coverage area. The proposed wireless facility
height of 125" will allow for additional wireless carriers to collocate in the future, thereby reducing the need for future
towers in this area.

{iif) The proposed wireless facility would not cause electromagnetic interference with existing antennas on the
existing towers. In addition, surrounding structures would not cause electromagnetic interference with the proposed
wireless facility.

{iv) The fees, costs or contractual provisions required by the owner of the existing tower in order to share said tower
is not unreasonable.

(v} Other nearby towers do not address the significant gap for coverage in the surrounding area.




Project Narrative: T-Mobile Site: US-AZ-5182 APN: 205-64-655B
Evidence of Need for Tower

Per the requirement of Pima County Zoning Ordinance: A Conditional Use Permit may be approved only if the Planning
Commission determines that all of the following criteria have been met: Chapter 8.7.3 |. Step 9 (Approval Criteria).

1. Tower Type & Zoning Compatibility

The proposed self-supporting lattice tower is located in the CR-1 {Single Residence Zone), which permits communication
towers subject to zoning compliance and approval of a Type Il Conditional Use Permit. This application includes all
materials required for CUP review and demonstrates that the use is consistent with the zoning code and applicable
development standards.

2. Tower Height & Setbacks

The proposed tower has a total height of 129 feet, including the 4-foot lightning rod. In accordance with §18.07.030(H){4)
{a)(2), the tower will be sited to ensure that all required minimum setbacks equal to the tower’s height are met from any
adjacent residential zoning or residential structures. This ensures safety and compatibility with neighboring parcels.

3. Design Requirements in Rural/Residential Zones

While stealth design is typically required in residential or visually sensitive areas, the use of a lattice tower in this rural
location is appropriate due to existing infrastructure (fire station) and the absence of nearby scenic routes or overlay zones.
Visual impact will be mitigated through neutral tower coloration, strategic placement, and screening of the equipment area
using CMU walls and landscaping as required by the Code.

4. Collocation Encouragement

The tower is structurally designed to support collocation of up to four wireless carriers, consistent with §18.07.030(H){1){f}.
This design appreach meets the County’s intent to minimize the total number of towers in the area by maximizing the use
of infrastructure and allowing multiple carriers to share a single facility. T-Mobile Wireless will occupy the highest antenna
position, with space reserved for future tenants.

5. Screening & Landscaping

The equipment area will be enclosed by an 8-foot-high CMU wall, and landscaping will be provided in accordance with
Chapter 18.73 to ensure screening from nearby residential properties and the public right-of-way. These measures will
ensure that the site is visually buffered and consistent with the surrounding development character.

6. Access from Public Road

Access to the wireless facility will be provided via the existing paved entrance to the Rincon Valley Fire Station off S Camino
Loma Alta, a publicly maintained road. No new driveways or curb cuts will be created. This complies with §18.07.030(H}(4)

{g} and ensures safe and reliabie site access for installation and maintenance.

7. Notification, Technical Materials, and Site Plan Review
As required for a Type lll CUP, this application includes:

A detailed site plan

A narrative of need, including coverage gap documentation

RF propagation maps signed by a licensed radio frequency engineer
Co-location analysis and alternative site review

Additionally, the applicant will comply with public notification requirements, including mailing notices to property owners
within 1,000 feet of the site in accordance with Pima County procedure.

8. FAA & FCC Compliance

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant will submit documentation verifying that the proposed facility has been
reviewed for compliance with all applicable Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) requirements, or documentation demonstrating exemption from such regulations, as applicable.




Project Narrative: T-Mobile Site: US-AZ-5182 APN: 205-64-655B
Co-location Analysis and Alternative Site Review

In accordance with Pima County Zoning Code §18.07.030(H)(3)(f), T-Mobile Wireless and its development
partner, Vertical Bridge, conducted a thorough co-iocation analysis and alternative site review prior to proposing
a new self-supporting lattice tower at 8850 S Camino Loma Alta in Corona de Tucson, AZ. The first candidate
considered was a commercial parcel at Rincon Valley Storage, located at 14150 E Old Spanish Trail, Vail, AZ
85641. During the initial site walk, general lease terms were agreed upon with the landlord. However, after
reviewing the formal lease agreement, the landiord submitted redlined revisions that Vertical Bridge could not
accept due to several significant deviations from standard business terms. Despite making a reasonable
counteroffer, the landlord declined to proceed, and the site was removed from consideration.

In addition to the Rincon Valley Storage site, T-Mobile and Vertical Bridge analyzed opportunities to co-locate on
existing communication towers in the surrounding area. According to the Federal Communications Commission
{(FCC) Antenna Structure Registration {ASR) database, there are no existing registered communication towers
within a 2-mile radius of the proposed site. This lack of nearby infrastructure further supports the necessity of a
new, purpose-built facility to address the documented wireless service gap in the area.

Other potential parcels—including residential, commercial, and County-owned sites—were also reviewed.
However, these locations did not meet coverage objectives, or were unavailable due to landowner unwillingness.
While an existing tower is present on the fire station parcel, T-Mobile formally pursued co-location on that
structure and was denied access by the current tenant.

The proposed site at the Rincon Valley Fire Station offers secure access, proximity to utilities, a central location
within the target coverage area, and compatibility with surrounding land use. RF propagation maps signed by a
licensed radio frequency engineer are included with this application to illustrate the current service deficiencies
and projected improvements provided by the proposed tower. With T-Mobile committed as the anchor tenant
and the tower designed to support up to four carriers, this facility presents the most efficient, technically

justified, and least visually intrusive solution to meet the community’s wireless infrastructure needs.




Alternative Site Analysis Co-location Analysis and Alternative Site Review: Alternative Locations

Blue: ACADEMY VILLAGE HOA INC
Green: SPANISH TRAIL ESTATES HOA
Red: MULT TITLE AGENCY OWNERSHIP
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Overall Site Plan
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Overall Site Plan Enlarged
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Vicinity Map
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PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

201 N. Stone Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 724-9000
www.pima.gov/developmentservices

BIOLOGICAL IMPACT REPORT

(Not applicable for rezonings that require a site analysis)

The Biological Impact Report assists staff in assessing a proposed project’s potential to impact
sensitive biological resources and is required by the Pima County Zoning Code Chapter 18.91. A
project’s design should conserve these important resources.

The report will include information provided by both Pima County Planning staff (Part 1) and the
Applicant (Part I1).

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SAVING FORM: 1) Download form to computer. 2) Fill out form as applicable.
3) Save completed form to computer. 4) Submit completed form to Pima County Development
Services. If you fill out the form before you download it, the info you entered will not be saved.

Project ID (case no., APN no., address, or other identifying info):

APN: 205-64-655B Address: 8850 S CAMINO LOMA ALTA, TUCSON, AZ 85641

Part I. Information Provided by Pima County Staff
Pima County Planning staff will provide the following information for the project site, as applicable:

1. Is the project located within any Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (CLS)

designation(s)? (Hold SHIFT for multiple selections) NA
Important Riparian Area
Biological Core
Multi-Use Management Area

Z Is the project within a CLS Special Species Management Area? No
Is the project in the vicinity of any of the six Critical Landscape Linkages? No
4. Is the project designated for acquisition as a Habitat Protection or Community Open Space

property? No

5. Is the project located within a Priority Conservation Area for any of the following species?
a Cactus ferruginous pygmy-owl: No
b. Western burrowing owl: No
C. Pima pineapple cactus: No
d. Needle-spined pineapple cactus: No



Part Il. Information Provided by the Applicant
The Applicant will provide the following information to the best of their knowledge, as applicable:

1. Has the owner of the project site had any communicaticns with County staff about Pima
County potentially acquiring the property? nNo
If yes, provide a summary of those communications:

N/A

2. The following species are of particular interest to Pima County conservation efforts; please
fill out the following table to the best of your knowledge:

. Ever found on If yes, date of last Future surveys
Species . . .
project site? observation/survey? planned?
Cactus ferruginous No No
pygmy ow!
Western burrowing No No
owl
Pima pineapple No No
cactus
I'\leedle-splned No No
pineapple cactus

Questions about this form?
Contact the Office of Sustainability and Conservation at (520) 724-6940.
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1A Certification

JULY 1, 2024

VERTICAL BRIDGE LLC
750 Park of Commerce Drive
Boca Raton, Florida 33487

Site No.: US-AZ-5182

Site Name: CAMINO DORORTEA

Address: 8850 S CAMINO LOMA ALTA
TUCSON, AZ 85641

On 6.28.2024, we performed a survey on the above referenced site and submit the following data:

Elevations:
Ground Elevation 3193.32' NAVDSS
Height of MONOPOLE 125' AGL
Elevation at Top of Structure 3318.32' NAVDSES
Geodetic Coordinates: NADS3 LATITUDE 32° 05" 25.57" NORTH (32.09043611)

LONGITUDE 110° 41" 16.65" WEST (-110.68793833)

The vertical and horizontal positions shown are based on a field survey and are expressed in feet.
The positlive tolerances are +/- 3 feet vertically and +/- 135 feet horizontally

Submitted by:

Jeft R. Cook, R.L.S.
Western Geomatics Services

EXPIRES: 3/31/2025

2925 E Riggs Rd Suite 8-191 Chandler, AZ 85249
Phone: (480) 656-7912 Fax: (480) 219-5195






